

No. 17-961

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THEODORE H. FRANK and  
MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and  
all others similarly situated, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF MANHATTAN INSTITUTE FOR  
POLICY RESEARCH AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
C. THOMAS LUDDEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAREN A. SMYTH  
LIPSON NEILSON P.C.  
3910 Telegraph Road, Suite 200  
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302  
(248) 593-5000  
tludden@lipsonneilson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. American state courts having jurisdiction over charitable trusts are expressly authorized by state statutes to use the <i>cy pres</i> remedy in a limited set of circumstances .....	7
B. Federal courts are not authorized to use the <i>cy pres</i> remedy in class action litigation unless that use is specifically authorized by the controlling substantive law ....	9
1. Federal courts have used their equitable powers to import the <i>cy pres</i> remedy into the administration of class action litigation .....	10
2. The Rules Enabling Act prevents Rule 23 from being used to modify the remedies authorized by substantive law .....	14
3. The use of <i>cy pres</i> in class action litigation substitutes charitable payments for the remedies available under the substantive law .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. This Court should find that federal courts may only use the <i>cy pres</i> remedy when the substantive law allows the use of this remedy.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	14, 16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>In re GMC Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 7, 21
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Whole Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>In re: Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>John v. Smith</i> , 102 F. 218 (9th Cir. 1900).....	10
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North-America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Loring v. Marsh</i> , 15 F. Cas. 905 (D. Mass. 1865) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	3
<i>Marshall v. National Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir 2007).....	13
<i>Miller v. Steinbach</i> , No. 66 CIV. 356, 1974 WL 350 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1974) .....	11, 12
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	14, 15, 21
<i>Van Gemert v. Boeing Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 730 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	12, 13, 18
<i>Wachovia Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Buchanan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 665 (1972).....	10, 11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	5, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2707(b).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2707(b)(3) .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2707(c) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1712 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1712(b).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1712(c) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1712(e).....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2041 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2042 .....	12
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	14, 15
20 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7740.3 (2016).....	9
Cal. Prob. Code § 15409 (2016).....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 214, § 10B .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.7405 .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.7413(1).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.7413(1)(c).....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.7413(2).....	9
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts § 8-1.1(c)(1).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	16, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(e).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Edith Frisch, <i>The Cy Pres Doctrine in the United States</i> (Mathew Bender 1950).....	8
Hamish Gray, <i>The History and Development in England of the Cy-Pres Principle in Charities</i> , 33 B.U. L. Rev. 30 (1953).....	8
<a href="http://uniformlaws.org/LegislativeFactSheet.aspx?title=Trust%20Code">http://uniformlaws.org/LegislativeFactSheet.aspx?title=Trust%20Code</a> .....	8
Lester Brickman, <i>Lawyer Barons: What Their Contingency Fees Really Cost America</i> (University of Cambridge Press 2011).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Martin Redish, <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010) .....	14, 17
2 Newberg and Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 10.15 (3d ed.) .....	13
4 Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 12:35 (5th ed.) .....	22
Stewart R. Shepherd, <i>Damage Distribution in Class Actions: The Cy Pres Remedy</i> , 39 U. Chi. L. Rev. 448 (1972) .....	11, 17, 18, 20
Walter K. Olson, <i>The Litigation Explosion: What Happened When America Unleashed the Lawsuit</i> (Truman Talley Books 1991) .....	1
